

MEL POWER SYSTEMS FZC

SAIF ZONE, SHARJAH - U.A.E

P.O BOX : 122041

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

MEL POWER SYSTEMS FZC

P.O BOX : 122041

SAIF ZONE, SHARJAH - U.A.E

<u>CONTENTS</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
Director's report	i to ii
Independent auditor's report	1 to 3
<u>Components of the financial statements</u>	
- Statement of financial position	4
- Statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income	5
- Statement of changes in equity	6
- Statement of cash flows	7
- Notes to the financial statements	8 to 23

MEL POWER SYSTEMS FZC

P.O BOX : 122041

SAIF ZONE, SHARJAH - U.A.E

DIRECTORS' REPORT

The Board has the pleasure in presenting the report and the audited financial statements of **M/s. MEL POWER SYSTEMS FZC** for the year ended March 31, 2021.

PRINCIPAL ACTIVITIES:

The principal activity of the company is Import/Export & Distribution of Marine Equipment & Related Spare Parts and activities such as Assembling and manufacturing of power distribution panel, control panels and solar power systems.

There was no significant change in the nature of activities of the Entity during the financial year.

ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial statements are given on pages 9 to 16.

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

The table below summarizes the results of 31st March 2021 and 31st March 2020.

	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	AED	AED
<u>Summarized Income Statement</u>		
Revenue	13,382,942	10,822,229
Less: Cost of revenue	(9,670,749)	(8,914,171)
Gross profit	3,712,193	1,908,058
Less: General and administrative expenses	(537,547)	(958,589)
Less: Finance expenses	(295,450)	(593,921)
Net profit for the year	2,879,196	373,695
Gross profit %	28%	18%
Net profit %	22%	3%
<u>Summarized Balance Sheet</u>		
Non current asset	4,002,483	4,684,147
Current assets	18,299,168	17,274,934
Less:		
Non current liabilities	(38,078)	(27,200)
Current liabilities	(6,674,744)	(9,222,248)
Equity	15,588,829	12,709,633
<u>Equity</u>		
Share capital	150,000	150,000
Retained earnings	15,438,829	12,559,633
Total	15,588,829	12,709,633

DIRECTORS' REPORT (CONTD.)

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

Details of property, plant and equipment and their movements are set out in Note 5 to the financial statements.

EVENTS AFTER THE REPORTING PERIOD

In the opinion of the Board no transaction or event of a material and unusual nature, favourable or unfavourable has arisen in the interval between the end of the financial year and the date of this report, that is likely to affect, substantially the result of the operations or the financial position of the Entity.

GOING CONCERN

The financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis which assumed that the Entity will continue to operate as a going concern for the foreseeable future. The Board gives hope and expectations that the Entity has a glorious future ahead of them to continue in operational existence for the foreseeable future.

DIRECTORATE

The current Directorate of the Entity is set out below:

Mr.Vinay Krishna Uchil

M/s.Marine Electricals (India) Private Limited

MANAGING DIRECTOR

Mr.Vinay Krishna Uchil, the manager of the **M/s MEL Power Systems FZC**, looks after the day to day affairs of the company.

STATEMENT OF DIRECTOR'S RESPONSIBILITIES

The Company Law requires the Manager to prepare the financial statements for each financial year which gives a true and fair view of the state of affairs of the Entity and of the net profit or loss for the year.

The Manager is responsible for keeping proper accounting records which disclose with reasonable accuracy at any time, the financial position of the Entity and to enable them to ensure that the financial statements comply with relevant Governing Laws.

AUDITORS

M/s Youssry & Co.Auditing & Consultancy - United Arab Emirates were the external auditors of the Entity for the year ending 31st March 2021 and the Board propose their re-appointment for the next year


On behalf of the Board of Directors

Mr.Vinay Krishna Uchil

Managing Director

SHARJAH - UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

THE SHAREHOLDERS

MEL POWER SYSTEMS FZC

P.O BOX : 122041

SAIF ZONE, SHARJAH - U.A.E

Report on the Audit of the Financial Statements

Opinion

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of **M/s MEL POWER SYSTEMS FZC**, which comprises the statement of financial position as at 31st March 2021 and the statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income, statement of changes in equity and statement of cash flows for the year then ended, and a summary of significant accounting policies and other explanatory notes.

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Entity as at 31st March 2021 and its financial performance and its cash flows for the year then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs).

Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with International Standards on Auditing (ISAs). Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements section of our report. We are independent of the Entity in accordance with the International Ethics Standards Board for Accountants' Code of Ethics for Professional Accountants (IESBA Code) together with the other ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the Entity's financial statements in the UAE, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

Other matter

Without qualifying our opinion, we invite your attention to note no. 10 wherein it is mentioned that direct confirmation from bank is not available for the disclosed bank balance

Other Information

The Management and Directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises Management report which we obtained prior to the date of this auditors' report. The other information does not include the financial statements and our auditor's report thereon.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance or conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

If, based on the work we have performed on the other information that we obtained prior to the date of this auditor's report, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (continued)

Responsibilities of Management for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards and their preparation in compliance with the applicable provisions of the Sharjah International Airport Free Zone, Sharjah, United Arab Emirates, and for such internal control as management determines necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Entity or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Directors are responsible for overseeing the Entity's financial reporting process.

Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with ISAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with ISA's, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risk, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than the one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omission, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidenced obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Entity's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosure are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Entity to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represents the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with the management regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT (continued)

Report on Other Legal and Regulatory Requirements

We also confirm that, in our opinion the financial statements:

- i) we have obtained all the information and explanations which we considered necessary for our audit;
- ii) the financial statements have been prepared and comply, in all material respects, with the applicable provisions of the Sharjah International Airport Free Zone, Sharjah, United Arab Emirates;
- iii) the Entity has maintained proper books of account;
- iv) the financial information included in the Directors' report is consistent with the books of account of the Entity;
- v) note 9 to the financial statements discloses material related party transactions and the terms under which they were conducted;
- vi) based on the information that has been made available to us nothing has come to our attention which causes us to believe that the Entity has contravened during the financial year any of the applicable provisions of the Sharjah International Airport Free Zone, Sharjah, United Arab Emirates or of its Articles of Association which would materially effect its activities or its financial position of the Entity and
- vii) there is no social contributions made during the year.

Youssry & Co.Auditing & Consultancy

Dubai - United Arab Emirates

MEL POWER SYSTEMS FZC

P.O BOX : 122041

SAIF ZONE, SHARJAH - U.A.E

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 31ST MARCH 2021

<u>ASSETS</u>	Notes	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
		AED	AED
<u>NON CURRENT ASSETS</u>			
Property, plant & equipment	5	-	1,664
Investment	6	4,002,483	4,682,483
Total non current assets		4,002,483	4,684,147
<u>CURRENT ASSETS</u>			
Inventories	7	2,286,550	2,093,035
Trade and other receivables	8	6,455,489	6,400,805
Due from related parties	9 - a	9,145,783	8,397,157
Cash and bank balances	10	411,346	383,937
Total current assets		18,299,168	17,274,934
TOTAL ASSETS		22,301,651	21,959,081
<u>EQUITY & LIABILITIES</u>			
<u>EQUITY</u>			
Share capital	11	150,000	150,000
Retained earnings		15,438,829	12,559,633
Total equity		15,588,829	12,709,633
<u>LIABILITIES</u>			
<u>NON CURRENT LIABILITIES</u>			
Provision for end of service benefits	13	38,078	27,200
Total non current liabilities		38,078	27,200
<u>CURRENT LIABILITIES</u>			
Borrowings	12	4,877,084	7,453,335
Due to related parties	9 - b	555,147	189,031
Trade and other payables	14	1,242,513	1,579,882
Total current liabilities		6,674,744	9,222,248
Total liabilities		6,712,822	9,249,448
TOTAL EQUITY & LIABILITIES		22,301,651	21,959,081

(Notes on pages 8 to 23 form an integral part of these financial statements)

We approve these Financial Statements and confirm that we are responsible for them, including selecting the accounting policies and making the judgment underlying them. We also confirm that we have made available all relevant accounting records and information for their compilation.

For MEL Power Systems FZC

Managing Director

MEL POWER SYSTEMS FZC

P.O BOX : 122041

SAIF ZONE, SHARJAH - U.A.E

STATEMENT OF PROFIT OR LOSS AND OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

		31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	Notes	AED	AED
Revenue	15	13,382,942	10,822,229
Less: Cost of revenue	16	(9,670,749)	(8,914,171)
Gross profit		3,712,193	1,908,058
Other income	17	-	18,147
		3,712,193	1,926,205
Less:			
General and administrative expenses	18	535,883	948,149
Depreciation on fixed assets	5	1,664	10,440
Finance charges	19	295,450	593,921
Total expenses		832,997	1,552,510
Net profit for the year		2,879,196	373,695
Other comprehensive income/(expenses)		-	-
Total comprehensive income for the year		2,879,196	373,695

(Notes on pages 8 to 23 form an integral part of these financial statements)

MEL POWER SYSTEMS FZC

P.O BOX : 122041

SAIF ZONE, SHARJAH - U.A.E

STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

	Share Capital	Retained Earnings	Total
	AED	AED	AED
Balance as at 31 March 2019	150,000	12,185,938	12,335,938
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year	-	373,695	373,695
Balance as at 31 March 2020	150,000	12,559,633	12,709,633
Total comprehensive income/(expense) for the year	-	2,879,196	2,879,196
Balance as at 31 March 2021	150,000	15,438,829	15,588,829

(Notes on pages 8 to 23 form an integral part of these financial statements)

MEL POWER SYSTEMS FZC

P.O BOX : 122041

SAIF ZONE, SHARJAH - U.A.E

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOW FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

		31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	Notes	AED	AED
<u>Cash flow from operating activities</u>			
Operating profit/(Loss) for the year		2,879,196	373,695
<u>Adjustments for:-</u>			
Depreciation of fixed assets	5	1,664	10,440
<i>Operating cash flows before working capital changes</i>		2,880,860	384,135
<u>Working capital changes</u>			
Inventories	7	(193,515)	369,295
Trade and other receivables	8	(54,684)	31,218
Due from related parties	9 - a	(748,626)	(1,898,742)
Trade and other payables	14	(337,369)	481,147
Due to related parties	9 - b	366,116	(955,291)
<i>Cash generated from operating activities</i>		1,912,782	(1,588,238)
End of service benefits paid		10,878	(8,497)
<i>Net cash flows from operating activities</i>		1,923,660	(1,596,735)
<u>Cash flows from investing activities</u>			
Investment		680,000	(520,000)
<i>Net cash flows from investing activities</i>		680,000	(520,000)
<u>Cash flows from financing activities</u>			
Bank borrowings	12	(2,576,251)	1,663,114
<i>Net cash flows from financing activities</i>		(2,576,251)	1,663,114
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents		27,409	(453,621)
Opening cash and cash equivalents		383,937	837,558
Closing cash and cash equivalents		411,346	383,937

(Notes on pages 8 to 23 form an integral part of these financial statements)

MEL POWER SYSTEMS FZC

P.O BOX : 122041

SAIF ZONE, SHARJAH - U.A.E

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

1 CORPORATE INFORMATION

1.1 General

MEL Power Systems FZC is a Free Zone Company registered with Sharjah Airport International Free Zone under the Commercial License No.08664 and Industrial License No.17408 issued on 26/10/2010. The Registered Address of the Company is PO Box 122041, SAIF Zone, Sharjah, UAE.

1.2 Principal activities

The principal activity of the company is Import/Export & Distribution of Marine Equipment & Related Spare Parts and activities such as Assembling and manufacturing of power distribution panel, control panels and solar power systems.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION

2.1 Statement of compliance

The financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ('IFRS') and the requirements of UAE Federal Law No. (2) of 2015

2.2 Basis of measurement

The financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost convention unless otherwise indicated.

2.3 Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED), the Entity's functional and presentation currency and are rounded to the nearest value.

2.4 Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRSs requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that effect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the year in which the estimates are revised and in any future periods effected.

Significant areas where considerable management judgment is required are disclosed along with accounting policies.

Impact of COVID-19

The existence of novel coronavirus (Covid-19) was confirmed in early 2020 and has spread across the globe, causing significant financial and economic impact on the major economies across the globe and affecting multiple industries.

Business continuity planning

The Entity is closely monitoring the situation and has activated its business continuity plan and other risk management practices to manage the potential business disruption resulted from COVID-19 outbreak in order to boost the liquidity and sustain the business.

The Entity will adapt its operating procedures to ensure its customers and staff are properly protected in this new environment and in line with any new requirements in the industry.

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION (Contd.)

COVID-19 impact on measurement of ECL

IFRS 9 requires the estimation of Expected Credit Loss (ECL) based on current and forecasted economic conditions. The Entity continued to assess the Expected Credit Loss (ECL) from trade receivables and accounted for such in the financial statements in accordance with the requirements of IFRS 9. The Entity also assessed the potential impacts of the current situation across all relevant areas of the business; specifically relating to going concern, with no

Liquidity risk and management

The global market stress brought on by the COVID-19 crisis can negatively affect the liquidity. In this environment, the Entity has taken measures to manage liquidity risk until the crisis is over. The Entity's credit and treasury department is closely monitoring the cash flows and forecasts.

2.5 Going concern

The financial statements are prepared on a going concern basis which assumed that the Entity will continue to operate as a going concern for the foreseeable future.

2.6 Comparative information

* The accounting policies and estimates adopted are consistent with those used in previous financial years.

* Certain comparative figures are regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary to conform to the presentation adopted in these financial statements. Such reclassification do not affect previously reported net income or shareholders' equity.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

3.1 Changes in accounting policies

The accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are consistent with those applied by the Entity in its annual audited financial statements as at and for the year ended 31st March 2020 , except to the extent of impact of the 'New and revised IFRSs adopted on these financial statements' from 1st April 2020, as set out in Note 4.

3.2 Foreign currencies

The financial statements are presented in United Arab Emirates Dirham (AED), which is the Entity's functional and presentation currency. Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded at the functional currency rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denomination in foreign currencies are converted at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of financial position. The resultant foreign exchange gains and losses are recognized in the Income statement.

3.3 - Property, plant and equipment

(a) Cost and valuation

Property, plant & equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and impairment, if any. Cost includes expenditure that is directly attributable to the acquisition or construction. Where items of property, plant and equipment are subsequently revalued such revalued property, plant and equipment are carried at revalued amounts less any subsequent depreciation thereon and impairment.

(b) Subsequent costs

Subsequent cost are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the Entity and the cost can be reliably measured.

Cost of repairs and maintenance are charged to the statement of profit or loss during the period in which they are incurred.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

(c) Depreciation

Depreciation on property, plant & equipment is provided on a straight line basis at the rates calculated to write off the cost of each asset by equal annual instalments over its expected useful life.

Management reviews the residual values and estimated useful lives at the end of each annual reporting period in accordance with IAS 16 and IAS 38. Management determined that current year expectations do not differ from previous estimates based on its review.

The rates of depreciation are based upon the following estimated useful lives: -

Furniture & fixture	4 Years
Computers	3 Years
Tools and Equipments	4 Years
Vehicles	4 Years

(d) Derecognition

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on derecognising of the asset (calculated as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset) is included in the statement of profit or loss in the year the asset is derecognised.

3.4 - Intangible assets

Intangible assets are recognised if it is probable that the future economic benefits that are attributable to the assets will flow to the Entity and the cost of the assets can be measured reliably. Accordingly, these assets are stated in the statement of financial position at cost less accumulated amortisation and any accumulated impairment losses.

Amortisation is charged on straight line basis over their estimated useful lives. The amortisation period and the amortisation method is reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with effect of any change in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis.

3.5 - Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and net realizable value. Cost is determined on the weighted average basis. The cost of inventory comprises the cost of purchase and other costs incurred in bringing the inventory to its present location and condition.

Net realizable value is the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business, less the costs of completion and selling expenses.

3.6 - Impairment of non-financial assets

Assets that have an indefinite useful life are not to amortization and are tested annually for impairment. Assets that are subject to amortization are reviewed for impairment whenever events or changes in circumstances indicate that the carrying amount may not be recoverable. An impairment loss is recognized for the amount by which the asset's carrying amount exceeds its recoverable amount. The recoverable amount is the higher of an asset's fair value less costs to sell and value in use. For the purposes of assessing impairment, assets are grouped at the lowest levels for which these are separately identifiable cash flows (cash-generating units). Non-financial assets that suffered impairment are reviewed for possible reversal of the impairment at each reporting date.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

3.7 - Financial instruments

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised in the Entity's statement of financial position when the Entity becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument.

Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

3.8 - Financial assets

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial assets are initially measured at fair value. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets (other than financial assets at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

Subsequent classification and measurement

For purposes of subsequent measurement, financial assets are classified in four categories:

- Financial assets at amortised cost (debt instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through OCI with recycling of cumulative gains and losses (debt instruments)
- Financial assets designated at fair value through OCI with no recycling of cumulative gains and losses upon derecognition (equity instruments)
- Financial assets at fair value through profit or loss

Impairment of financial assets

The Entity has financial assets under "trade and other receivables" that are subject to the the expected credit loss model under IFRS 9. The Entity has applied the simplified approach to measuring the expected credit losses which uses lifetime expected losses allowance for all trade receivables and financial investments. To measure the expected credit losses, trade receivables have been grouped based on similar credit risk characteristics and days past due. The revised impairment methodology has not resulted in additional credit loss in trade receivables.

Derecognition of financial assets

A financial asset (or, when applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognised when:

- The rights to receive cash flows from the asset have expired,
- The Entity retains the right to receive cash flows from the asset, but has assumed an obligation to pay them in full without material delay to a third party under a 'pass-through' arrangement,
- The Entity has transferred its rights to receive cash flows from the asset and either:
 - has transferred substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, or
 - has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset, but has transferred control of the asset.

When the Entity has transferred its right to receive cash flows from an asset or has entered into a pass-through arrangement, it evaluates if and to what extent it has retained the risks and rewards of ownership. When it has neither transferred nor retained substantially all the risks and rewards of the asset nor transferred control of the asset, the asset is recognised to the extent of the Entity's continuing involvement in the asset. Continuing involvement that takes the form of a guarantee over the transferred asset is measured at the lower of the original carrying amount of the asset and the maximum amount of consideration that the Entity could be required to repay.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

3.9 - Financial liabilities

Initial recognition and measurement

Financial liabilities are classified, at initial recognition, as financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, loans and borrowings, payables, or as derivatives designated as hedging instruments in an effective hedge, as appropriate.

All financial liabilities are recognised initially at fair value and, in the case of loans and borrowings and payables, net of directly attributable transaction costs.

The Entity's financial liabilities include trade and other payables, loans and borrowings including bank overdrafts, and derivative financial instruments.

Subsequent measurement

The measurement of financial liabilities depends on their classification, as described below:

- *Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss*

Financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss include financial liabilities held for trading and financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition as at fair value through profit or loss.

Financial liabilities are classified as held for trading if they are incurred for the purpose of repurchasing in the near term. This category also includes derivative financial instruments entered into by the Entity that are not designated as hedging instruments in hedge relationships as defined by IFRS 9. Separated embedded derivatives are also classified as held for trading unless they are designated as effective hedging instruments.

Gains or losses on liabilities held for trading are recognised in the statement of profit or loss.

Financial liabilities designated upon initial recognition at fair value through profit or loss are designated at the initial date of recognition, and only if the criteria in IFRS 9 are satisfied. The Entity has not designated any financial liability as at fair value through profit or loss.

- *Loans and borrowings*

Term loans are initially recognised at the fair value of the consideration received less directly attributable transaction costs.

After initial recognition, interest-bearing loans and borrowings are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Gains and losses are recognised in the interim consolidated income statement when the liabilities are derecognised as well as through the amortisation process.

Derecognition of financial liabilities

The Entity derecognises financial liabilities when, and only when, the Entity's obligations are discharged, cancelled or they expire. Where an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, then the difference in the respective carrying amounts is recognised in the interim consolidated income statement.

3.10 - Offsetting financial instruments

Financial assets and liabilities are offset and the net amount reported in the statement of financial position when there is a legally enforceable right to offset the recognised amounts and there is an intention to settle on a net basis or realise the asset and settle the liability simultaneously.

3.11 - Fair value of financial instruments

Management considers that the fair values of the Entity's financial assets and liabilities are not materially different from their carrying values in the date of statement of financial position.

3.12 - Trade and other receivables

Trade receivables are amounts due from customers for goods sold or services performed in the ordinary course of business. If collection is expected in one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer), they are classified as current assets. If not, they are presented as non-current assets.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

Trade receivables are stated at the amounts that they are estimated to realize net of provision for bad and doubtful receivables.

Allowance for doubtful debts

Allowance for doubtful debts is determined using a combinations of factors to ensure that the receivables are not overstated due to uncollectibility. The allowance for doubtful debts for all customers is based on a variety of factors including the overall quality and ageing of the receivables, continuing credit evaluation of the customer's financial conditions and collateral requirements from customers in certain circumstances. In addition, specific allowances for individual accounts are recorded when the Entity becomes aware of the customer's liability to meet its financial obligations.

3.13 - Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents are defined as cash and bank balances that are readily convertible to known amounts of cash and which are subjected to an insignificant risk of changes in values.

3.14 - Trade payables and accruals

Trade payables are obligations to pay for goods or services that have been acquired in the ordinary course of business from suppliers. Accounts payable are classified as current liabilities if payment is due within one year or less (or in the normal operating cycle of the business if longer). If not, they are presented as non-current liabilities.

Trade payables are recognized initially at fair value and subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

3.15 - Provisions

Provisions are obligations of the Entity where the timing or amount (or both) of the obligation is uncertain.

Provision are recognized when the business has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of past events, it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation and a reliable estimate of the amount can be made. Provisions are not recognized for future operating losses.

3.16 - Borrowings

Borrowings are initially recognized at the fair value of the consideration received less directly attribute transaction costs. After initial recognition, these are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method. Any difference between the proceeds (net of transaction costs) and the redemption value is recognized in the income statement over the period of the borrowings using the effective interest method. Borrowings are classified as current liabilities unless the establishment has an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least 12 months after the date of financial position.

3.17 - Employee's end of service benefits

The Entity provides end of services benefits to its employees. The entitlement to those benefits is usually based upon the employees' length of services and the completion of a minimum services period. The expected costs of these benefits are accrued over the period of employment and in accordance with U.A.E. Labour Law.

3.18 - Revenue recognition

Revenue from contracts with customers

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers outlines a single comprehensive model of accounting for revenue arising from contracts with customers and supersedes current revenue recognition guidance found across several Standards and Interpretations within IFRSs. It establishes a new five-step model that will apply to revenue arising from contracts with customers.

Step 1 Identify the contract with a customer: A contract is defined as an agreement between two or more parties that creates enforceable rights and obligations and sets out the criteria for each of those rights and obligations.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

Step 2 Identify the performance obligations in the contract: A performance obligation in a contract is a promise to transfer a good or service to the customer.

Step 3 Determine the transaction price: Transaction price is the amount of consideration to which the Entity expects to be entitled in exchange for transferring the promised goods and services to a customer, excluding amounts collected on behalf of third parties.

Step 4 Allocate the transaction price to the performance obligations in the contract: For a contract that has more than one performance obligation, the Entity will allocate the transaction price to each performance obligation in an amount that depicts the consideration to which the Entity expects to be entitled in exchange for satisfying each performance obligation.

Step 5 Recognise revenue as and when the Entity satisfies a performance obligation.

The Entity satisfies a performance obligation and recognises revenue over time, if one of the following criteria is met:

- The customer simultaneously receives and consumes the benefits provided by the Entity's performance as the Entity performs; or
- The Entity's performance creates or enhances an asset that the customer controls as the asset is created or enhanced; or
- The Entity's performance does not create an asset with an alternative use to the Entity and the Entity has an enforceable right to payment for performance completed to date.

For performance obligations where one of the above conditions are not met, revenue is recognised at the point in time at which the performance obligation is satisfied.

The Entity has elected to apply the input method. The Entity considers that the use of input method, which requires revenue recognition on the basis of the Entity's efforts to the satisfaction of the performance obligation, provides the best reference to revenue actually earned. In applying the input method the Entity estimates the cost to complete the projects in order to determine the amount of revenue to be recognised. These estimates include the cost of providing infrastructure, potential claims by contractors and the cost of meeting other contractual obligations to the customers.

When the Entity satisfies a performance obligation by delivering the promised goods or services it creates a contract asset based on the amount of consideration earned by the performance. Where the amount of consideration received from a customer exceeds the amount of revenue recognised this gives rise to a contract liability.

Revenue is measured at the fair value of the consideration received or receivable, taking into account contractually defined terms of payment and excluding taxes and duty. The Entity assesses its revenue arrangements against specific criteria to determine if it is acting as principal or agent. The Entity has concluded that it is acting as a principal in all of its revenue arrangements.

Revenue is recognised in the income statement to the extent that it is probable that the economic benefits will flow to the Entity and the revenue and costs, if applicable, can be measured reliably.

3.19 - Expenditure recognition

Expenses are recognised in the statement of income on the basis of a direct association between the cost incurred and the earning of specific items of income. All expenditure incurred in the running of the business and in maintaining the property, plant and equipment in a state of efficiency has been charged to the statement of income. For the purpose of presentation of the statement of income, the "function of expenses" method has been adopted, on the basis that it presents fairly the elements of the Entity's performance.

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

3.20 Leases

The Entity as a lessee

The Entity assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease. That is, if the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

The Entity applies a single recognition and measurement approach for all leases, except for short-term leases and leases of low-value assets. The Entity recognises lease liabilities to make lease payments and right-of-use assets representing the right to use the underlying assets.

i) Right-of-use assets

The Entity recognises right-of-use assets at the commencement date of the lease (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for use). Right-of-use assets are measured at cost, less any accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any remeasurement of lease liabilities. The cost of right-of-use assets includes the amount of lease liabilities recognised, initial direct costs incurred, and lease payments made at or before the commencement date less any lease incentives received. Right-of-use asset is subsequently depreciated using the straight-line method from the commencement date to the end of the lease term, unless the lease transfers ownership of the underlying asset to the Entity by the end of the lease term or the cost of the right-of-use asset reflects that the Entity will exercise a purchase option.

The Entity has presented right-of-use assets that do not meet the definition of investment property within 'property, plant and equipment'.

ii) Lease liabilities

At the commencement date of the lease, the Entity recognises lease liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments to be made over the lease term. The lease payments include fixed payments (including insubstance fixed payments) less any lease incentives receivable, variable lease payments that depend on an index or a rate, and amounts expected to be paid under residual value guarantees. The lease payments also include the exercise price of a purchase option reasonably certain to be exercised by the Entity and payments of penalties for terminating the lease, if the lease term reflects the Entity exercising the option to terminate.

In calculating the present value of lease payments, the Entity uses the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, the Entity's incremental borrowing rate. Generally, the Entity uses its incremental borrowing rate as the discount rate. After the commencement date, the amount of lease liabilities is increased to reflect the accretion of interest and reduced for the lease payments made. In addition, the carrying amount of lease liabilities is remeasured if there is a modification, a change in the lease term, a change in the lease payments (e.g., changes to future payments resulting from a change in an index or rate used to determine such lease payments) or a change in the assessment of an option to purchase the underlying asset.

The Entity has presented its lease liabilities within 'borrowings'.

iii) Short-term leases and leases of low-value assets

The Entity applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e., those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

The nature and the impact of each new standard or amendment is described below:

◆ **IFRS 16 Leases**

The Entity has adopted IFRS 16 'Leases', issued in January 2016, with the date of initial application of 1st April 2019. IFRS 16 supersedes IAS 17 Leases, IFRIC 4 Determining whether an Arrangement contains a Lease, SIC-15 Operating Leases-Incentives and SIC-27 Evaluating the Substance of Transactions Involving the Legal Form of a Lease. IFRS 16 introduces significant changes to lessee accounting. It removes the distinction between operating

3 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTD.)

Transition

The entity has initially applied IFRS 16 at 01 April 2019, using the modified retrospective approach, under which the cumulative effect of initial application is recognized in retained earnings at 01, April 2019. Accordingly, the comparative information presented for March 2019 is not restated. I.e. it is presented, as previously reported, under IAS 17 and related interpretations.

The entity has assessed that the adoption of IFRS 16 has no material impact on the financial statements since 1st April 2019.

4 APPLICATION OF NEW AND REVISED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS (IFRS)

4.1 - New and revised IFRSs adopted on these financial statements

The following new and revised IFRSs have been adopted in these financial statements. The application of these new and revised IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current and prior years but may effect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

- ◆ Amendments to IAS 1 and IAS 8 *Definition of Material*
- ◆ Amendments to IFRS 3 Definition of a Business
- ◆ Amendments to IFRS 9, IAS 39 and IFRS 7 Interest Rate Benchmark Reform
- ◆ Amendments to IFRS 16 Covid-19 Related Rent Concessions
- ◆ Amendments to References to the Conceptual Framework in IFRS Standards

4.2 New and revised IFRSs in issue but not yet effective

The Entity has not early applied the following new standards, amendments and interpretations that have been issued but not yet effective:

New and revised IFRSs	Effective for annual periods beginning on or after
◆ IFRS 17 Insurance Contracts & Amendments to IFRS 17	1 January 2023
◆ Amendments to IAS 1 Classification of Liabilities as Current or Non-Current	1 January 2023
◆ Amendments to IFRS 3 Reference to the Conceptual Framework	1 January 2022
◆ Amendments to IAS 16 Property, Plant and Equipment — Proceeds before	1 January 2022
◆ Amendments to IAS 37 Onerous Contracts — Cost of Fulfilling a Contract	1 January 2022
◆ Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2018–2020	1 January 2022

5 PROPERTY, PLANT & EQUIPMENT

	Furniture & Fixtures	Computers	Tools & Equipments	Vehicles	Total
	AED	AED	AED	AED	AED
<u>Cost</u>					
Balance as at 31 March 2020	88,389	12,005	21,233	224,655	346,282
Purchased during the year	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 31 March 2021	88,389	12,005	21,233	224,655	346,282
<u>Accumulated Depreciation</u>					
Balance as at 31 March 2020	88,389	11,120	20,454	224,655	344,618
Charged for the year	-	885	779	-	1,664
Balance as at 31 March 2021	88,389	12,005	21,233	224,655	346,282
<u>Net Book Value</u>					
Balance as at 31 March 2021	-	-	-	-	-
Balance as at 31 March 2020	-	885	779	-	1,664

In the opinion of the management there is no impairment to the net book value of the property, plant & equipment as at 31st March 2021.

MEL POWER SYSTEMS FZC

P.O BOX : 122041

SAIF ZONE, SHARJAH - U.A.E

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31ST MARCH 2021

6 INVESTMENT

	<u>31-Mar-21</u>	<u>31-Mar-20</u>
	AED	AED
Investment in STI Sri (Italy)	4,002,483	4,002,483
Investment in Technology Ventures Middle East FZC	-	680,000
	<u>4,002,483</u>	<u>4,682,483</u>

The above investments represent 75% holding in STI Srl (Italy).

The fair value of the investments are estimated at the cost as the shares are unquoted in the market and there is no other more appropriate measurement of fair value.

In the opinion of the management there is no impairment to the value of Investment as at 31st March, 2021

7 INVENTORIES

	<u>31-Mar-21</u>	<u>31-Mar-20</u>
	AED	AED
Inventories	<u>2,286,550</u>	<u>2,093,035</u>

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost or net realizable value. Cost comprises direct materials and those overheads that have been incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Cost is calculated using the weighted average method. Net realizable value represents the estimated selling price less all estimated costs to be incurred in marketing, selling and distribution. Inventory is physically verified, valued and as certified by the management.

8 TRADE & OTHER RECEIVABLES

	<u>31-Mar-21</u>	<u>31-Mar-20</u>
	AED	AED
Trade receivable	6,216,139	6,146,822
Refundable deposits	49,825	51,857
Prepaid expenses	63,034	57,944
Advance to suppliers	126,491	118,475
Staff advance	-	240
Vat receivable	-	25,467
	<u>6,455,489</u>	<u>6,400,805</u>

Ageing of trade receivables

	<u>31-Mar-21</u>	<u>31-Mar-20</u>
	AED	AED
0-60 days	310,807	633,672
Above 61 days	5,905,332	5,513,150
	<u>6,216,139</u>	<u>6,146,822</u>

9 RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

9.1 Identity of related parties

Related parties represent associated companies, shareholders, directors, and key management personnel of the Company and entities controlled, jointly controlled or significantly influenced by such parties. Pricing policies and terms of these transactions are approved by the Company's management.

9.2 Balances

Balances with related parties at the reporting date are as shown below:

9 - a DUE FROM RELATED PARTIES

	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	AED	AED
KDU Marine Equipment Trading and Maintenance LLC	5,874,208	5,271,172
KDU World Wide Technical Services (FZC)	908,196	907,408
MARINE ELECTRICALS (INDIA) LIMITED	231,679	86,877
	2,131,700	2,131,700
	9,145,783	8,397,157

The above companies are under common ownership and the balances represent net amount receivable from the advances given in the normal course of business.

The company has given advance of AED 2,131,700 to STISri (Italy) for their working capital requirements.

9 - b DUE TO RELATED PARTIES

	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	AED	AED
MARINE ELECTRICALS (INDIA) LIMITED	29,926	151,709
KDU Marine Equipment Trading and Maintenance LLC	54,648	-
KDU WorldWide Services Nigeria Limited	75,444	-
STI srl	20,951	20,951
Technology Ventures Middle East FZC-Cr	372,241	14,434

These amounts represent the net payable against the purchases made and interest free loans received in

Advance from Director

Mr. Vinay Krishna Uchil	1,937	1,937
	555,147	189,031

The above amount represents advance given by the director to the Company which does not bear any interest and does not have any definite repayment schedule.

9 - c RELATED PARTY SALES

KDU MARINE EQUIPMENT TRADING & MAINTENANCE LLC	268,526	398,286
KDU WORLDWIDE TECHNICAL SERVICES FZC	788	-
MARINE ELECTRICALS (INDIA) LIMITED	616,073	37,589
	885,387	435,875

9 - d RELATED PARTY PURCHASES

KDU Marine Equipment Trading & Maintenance LLC	219,877	43,504
KDU WorldWide Services Nigeria Limited	38,744	-
MARINE ELECTRICALS (INDIA) LIMITED	2,567,965	583,909
STI Sri (Italy)	-	143,460
Technology Ventures Middle East FZC	2,214,019	19,828
	5,040,605	790,701

10 CASH IN HAND AND AT BANKS

Cash and cash equivalents included in the statement of cash flows comprise the following balance sheet amounts:

	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	AED	AED
Cash in hand	363	69
Cash at bank	410,983	383,868
	411,346	383,937

No independent confirmation from the bank has been received. However, the disclosed balance has been verified from the statements issued by the bank.

11 SHARE CAPITAL

The capital of the Entity is AED 150,000 (Dirhams One Hundred Fifty Thousand only), with limited liability, divided into 100 (One Hundred) shares, the value of each share being AED 1,500 (Dirhams One Thousand Five Hundred Only)

The capital of the Entity is contributed by the shareholders are as follows:

Name of Shareholders	%	No. of Shares	Total Value in AED
Marine Electricals (India) Private Limited	90%	90	135,000
Mr.Vinay Krishna Uchil	10%	10	15,000
TOTAL		100	150,000

12 BANK BORROWINGS

	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	AED	AED
Current		
Term loan	4,877,084	7,453,335

Banking Facilities outstanding as on 31.03.2021

Facility	Overall limit (in USD)	Overall limit (in AED)	Utilised (in AED)	Unutilised (in AED)
A) Fund Based & Non Fund Based				
WCDL / OD	2,350,000	8,624,500	4,877,084	3,747,416
Letter of credit	(2,350,000)	-	-	-
Bank Guarantee	(2,350,000)	-	-	-
Trust Receipts	(2,350,000)	-	-	-
Total	2,350,000	8,624,500	4,877,084	3,747,416

12 BANK BORROWINGS (contd)

Bank Borrowings are secured by:

- i) SBLC from Axis Bank Ltd, India with tenure 15 days more than WC tenure.
- ii) Mortgage over immovable property comprising of Land and Building at Plot No. 51,52,59 and 60, Phase IV, Verna Electronic city, Salcete, Goa, India ("property") 403722 owned by Marine Electricals (i) Pvt Ltd.
- iii) Hypothecation of stock and assignment of receivables of the borrower on a pari passu basis.
- iv) Undated cheques equivalent to the facility amount and 6 month interest to be provided as payment instruments signed by the promoter (Mr.Vinay Uchill).
- v) Corporate guarantee of the parent upto 110.0% of the facility amount (in USD) valid till months from the date of corporate guarantee, CG to be extended/renewed if Limits from Axis banks are not outstanding.
- vi) Personal guarantee of the promoters to the extent of 110% of the facility amount (in USD) valid till months from the date of corporate guarantee (including filing of form ODI and obtaining statutory auditor's certificate) within 30 days from the date of limit setup.

We have listed above a few major conditions in addition to various conditions agreed as per the Credit Arrangement Letter issued by the Bank.

13 PROVISION FOR EMPLOYEES' END OF SERVICE BENEFITS

	<u>31-Mar-21</u>	<u>31-Mar-20</u>
	AED	AED
Balance at the beginning of the year	27,200	35,697
Charged during the year	10,878	10,531
Paid during the year	-	(19,028)
	<u>38,078</u>	<u>27,200</u>

14 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

	<u>31-Mar-21</u>	<u>31-Mar-20</u>
	AED	AED
Trade creditors	885,324	1,414,242
Accrued expenses	21,793	15,625
Advance from customers	179,087	112,140
PDC payable	49,056	37,875
Tax due	107,253	-
	<u>1,242,513</u>	<u>1,579,882</u>

15 REVENUE

	<u>31-Mar-21</u>	<u>31-Mar-20</u>
	AED	AED
Sales	<u>13,382,942</u>	<u>10,822,229</u>

16 COST OF REVENUE

	<u>31-Mar-21</u>	<u>31-Mar-20</u>
	AED	AED
Opening stock	2,093,035	2,462,330
Purchases	9,268,442	7,890,307
Less: Closing stock	(2,286,550)	(2,093,035)
Direct expense	595,822	654,569
	<u>9,670,749</u>	<u>8,914,171</u>

17 OTHER INCOME

	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	AED	AED
Foreign Exchange Variation	-	18,147

18 GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	AED	AED
Staff salaries & allowances	200,608	387,629
Rent	54,126	66,482
Legal & professional charges	127,378	407,563
Sales promotion	77,070	-
Office expenses	14,249	17,662
Insurance	23,519	29,279
Vehicle expenses	14,144	18,160
Communication and utility charges	12,856	9,199
Visa expense	11,933	12,175
	535,883	948,149

19 FINANCE CHARGES

	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	AED	AED
Bank charges	118,452	287,229
Interest	168,020	306,692
Foreign exchange loss	8,978	-
	295,450	593,921

20 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS**20.1 CAPITAL RISK MANAGEMENT**

The Entity manages its capital on a basis that it will be able to continue as a going concern while maximising the return to the shareholders through the optimization of the equity balance.

20.2 CATEGORIES OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

	31-Mar-21	31-Mar-20
	AED	AED
Financial Assets		
Trade and other receivables	6,455,489	6,400,805
Cash in hand and at banks	411,346	383,937
Due from related parties	9,145,783	8,397,157
	16,012,618	15,181,899
Financial Liabilities		
Bank borrowings	4,877,084	7,453,335
Trade and other payables	1,242,513	1,579,882
Due to related parties	555,147	189,031
	6,674,744	9,222,248

20 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (contd.)

20.3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

The Entity is exposed to the following risks related to financial instruments. The Entity has not framed formal risk management policies, however, the risks are monitored by management on a continuous basis.

a) Credit Risk

Credit risk refers to the risk that counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Entity, and arises principally from the Entity's trade and other receivables and bank balances.

The Entity has adopted a policy of only dealing with creditworthy counterparties, for whom the credit risk is assessed to be low. The Entity attempts to control credit risk by monitoring credit exposures, setting credit limits for non-related counterparties and monitoring outstanding receivables.

Balances with banks are assessed to have low credit risk of default since these banks are highly regulated by the central banks of the respective countries.

b) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Entity will be unable to meet its funding requirements. The Entity limits its liquidity risk by ensuring adequate cash from operations and availability of bank facilities.

The table below summarises the maturities of the Entity's undiscounted financial liabilities as at 31 March 2021 and 31 March 2020 based on the contractual payment dates.

	Carrying value	Less than 1 year	More than 1 year
	AED	AED	AED
<u>31-Mar-21</u>			
<u>Non-derivative financial liabilities</u>			
Bank Borrowing	4,877,084	4,877,084	-
Trade and other payables	1,242,513	1,242,513	-
Due to related parties	555,147	555,147	-
	6,674,744	6,674,744	-
<u>31-Mar-20</u>			
<u>Non-derivative financial liabilities</u>			
Bank Borrowing	7,453,335	7,453,335	-
Trade and other payables	1,579,882	1,579,882	-
Due to related parties	189,031	189,031	-
	9,222,248	9,222,248	-

c) Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates.

The Entity is exposed to interest rate risk on its interest bearing borrowings.

d) Currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Entity is exposed to currency risk but the management believes that the credit loss due to the

21 APPROVAL OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The financial statements were approved by management and authorized for issue on

For MEL Power Systems FZC

Managing Director

GROUPINGS FOR THE FY 20-21

	31-03-2021		31-03-2020	
1 <u>INVESTMENT</u>				
Investment in STI Srl (Italy)	4,002,483		4,002,483	
Investment in Technology Ventures	-	4,002,483	680,000	4,682,483
2 <u>INVENTORIES</u>				
STOCK	2,286,550	2,286,550	2,093,035	2,093,035
3 <u>ADVANCES, DEPOSITS & PREPAYMENTS</u>				
<u>Refundable deposits</u>				
Deposit-E-Channel Reg-Fzc	5,025		5,025	
Employment Guarantee Deposit-SAIF Zone	33,300		33,700	
Lease Deposit (P6-180)	3,500		3,500	
Modification Deposit - P6-180	5,000		5,000	
RAK Bank-Deposit-safe keeping Margin for LC	-		1,632	
Utility Deposit (P6-180)	3,000		3,000	
		49,825		51,857
<u>Prepaid expenses</u>				
Prepaid Insurance Expense	3,504		7,584	
Prepaid Rent	38,089		37,600	
Prepaid Trade License fee	21,441	63,034	12,760	57,944
<u>Advance to suppliers</u>				
Royal & Sun Alliance Insurance (Middle East)				
B.S.C. (Cosmos Insurance)	609		-	
HAIXING MARITIME ELECTRIC GROUP	3,208		-	
Fast Logistics FZC	25		-	
Federal Signal Vama S.A.	9,719		-	
Fundiciones Rice SA De CV	112,930		112,930	
KENTEC ELECTRONICS LTD	-	126,491	5,546	118,475
<u>Staff Advances</u>				
Advance to employees	-		240	240
3 <u>ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE</u>				
<u>Debtors</u>				
Caracal International	9,300		9,300	
COCHIN SHIPYARD LTD	24,771		147,613	
Doradus Schiffahrts UG	29,040		29,040	
Garden Reach Shipbuilders and Eng	15,767		308,226	
HILIGHT SHIP SERVICES INTERNATIONAL LTD	17,957		17,957	
HINDUSTAN SHIPYARD LIMITED	26,900		44,044	
Honeywell Life Safety AS	51,378		51,378	
KALIS MARITIME SERVICES LTD	965,976		965,976	
KDU Marine Eqpt. Trdg & Maint. LLC (Drs)				

KDU Worldwide Technical Services FZC (Control A/C	907,408		907,408	
L & T Shipbuilding Ltd.	146,985		288,182	
L&T SHIPBUILDING LIMITED.	50,806		366,950	
Lyngso Marine AS-Debtor	10,239		10,239	
MARINE ELECTRICALS (INDIA) LIMITED. (DR)	231,679		86,877	
McGeoch Marine Electricals Pvt. Ltd.	254,250		254,250	
MERCATOR LIMITED	25,862		25,863	
Mr. Mulla (C/o. Mr. Venkatesh)	23,484		23,484	
Narhari Engineering Works	319,378		319,378	
NAUTICAL SYSTEM (K) PTE, LTD	728,575		728,575	
Nave De Luz Lda (ER Project)	560,516		560,516	
NORTHROP GRUMMAN SPERRY MARINE B.V. (DUT)	19,286		19,286	
Philins Industrial Corporation	2,202		2,202	
SEA CONSORTIUM PTE. LTD.	1,922		1,922	
SHIPPING CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD.	-		44,673	
Sindhu Marine	16,174		16,174	
THE GREAT EASTERN SHIPPING CO.LTD	2,257		2,257	
THE SHIPPING CORPORATION OF INDIA LTD.	133,051		42,668	
TITAGARH WAGONS LIMITED	733		733	
Trans Oceanic (Cable)	102,321		102,321	
TRIANGLE MARINE SERVICES	350,026		350,026	
Triangle Shipbuilding LLC	636,000		636,000	
VIJAI MARINE SERVICES	40,725		40,725	
WESTERN MARINE SHIPYARD LIMITED	492,175		492,175	
ATLANTIC SHIP MANAGEMENT LTD. (QUOTE)	5,311		-	
KDU MARINE EQUIPMENT TRADING & MAINTEN	271,683		-	
KDU WORLDWIDE TECHNICAL SERVICES FZC	788		-	
M/S VELJAN HYDRAIR LIMITED	40,141		-	
METITO SAUDI LIMITED (QUOTE)	757,661		-	
Northrop Grumman Sperry Marine B.V. Netherland	38,573		-	
TECHNOLOGY VENTURES MIDDLE EAST FZC (I	29,809		-	
V SHIPS ASIA GROUP PTE LTD. (AS MANAGERS	6,801		-	
WIN MARINE ENGINEERING SERVICES	279,787	7,627,697	244,690	7,141,107
Less:Related Party				
KDU MARINE EQUIPMENT TRADING & MAINTEN	271,683			
KDU Marine Eqpt. Trdg & Maint. LLC (Drs)	788			
KDU Worldwide Technical Services FZC (Control A/C	907,408		907,408	
MARINE ELECTRICALS (INDIA) LIMITED. (DR)	231,679	1,411,558	86,877	994,285
		6,216,139		6,146,822
VAT receivable	-	-	25,467	25,467
4 CASH IN HAND AND AT BANKS				
Cash in hand				
Cash	363	363	69	69

Cash at bank

Axis Bank Ltd	-	19,492	
RAK Bank-AED-0037-358602-061	155,334	18,121	
RAK Bank-EURO-0037-358602-002	15,031	345,148	
RAK Bank-USD-0037-358602-001	240,618	1,107	383,868
	410,983		

5 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE**Sundry creditors for goods**

Ace Fzc	8,334	5,579	
AL Manarah Stationery	-	578	
Danelec Marine	-	20,937	
DUBAI EXPRESS (L.L.C) / FREIGHTWORKS	-	2,639	
Fugro Netherlands Marine B.V.	-	19,680	
Globelink West Star Shipping LLC	-	11,057	
Hawk Freight Services FZC	53,189	16,200	
Honeywell Marine	39,087	39,088	
Inchcape Shipping Services (Dubai) LLC	20,342	20,342	
INDIAN REGISTER OF SHIPPING	-	6,166	
International Cable Corp. (LLC)	2,780	20,280	
KDU Marine Equipment Trading & Maintenance LLC	54,648	-	
Kockum Sonics AB	35,885	22,302	
MARINE ELECTRICALS (I) LIMITED (CRS)	29,926	151,709	
NAVICO AUSTRALIA PTY LTD	3,881	29,448	
Next Power Electronics L.L.C	9,314	468	
Nexus Computer Systems LLC	-	1,575	
Northrop Grumman Sperry Marine (Purchase) (Crs)	146,155	468,971	
Prologic Business Solutions LLC	1,500	1,500	
RADIO HOLLAND MIDDLE EAST LLC (CRS)	13,198	12,075	
SMS Marine Pvt. Ltd (CR)	24,390	10,947	
STI srl	20,951	20,951	
Technology Ventures Middle East FZC (Crs)	372,241	14,434	
UPS GULF LLC (DUBAI BRANCH)	615	1,094	
AL AMAZON METAL IND.LLC	1,061	-	
AXA Insurance (Gulf) B.S.C. (Medical Insurance)	1,291	-	
G.E.M Elettronica SRL	189,819	-	
GERHARD D. WEMPE KG	2,263	-	
GLOBAL FREIGHT TRANSPORT FZE	636	-	
GSAT TECHNOLOGIES PVT. LTD	66	-	
Gulf Agency Company (Dubai) LLC (Crs)	16,104	-	
Hatteland Technology AS	7,362	-	
Inelteh D.O.O	32,883	-	
KDU WorldWide Services Nigeria Limited	75,444	-	
Metro Fire Systems LLC - SHJ. BR	1,397	-	
Mirza Muhammad Ali	1,760	-	
NARHARI ENGINEERING WORKS(CR)	4,070	-	
Navitron Sytems LTD.	48,596	-	
SEA TRUST SHIPPING SERVICES LLC	250	-	

SEAMARK SHIPPING LLC	11,774	-		
Winmate Communication	6,569	-		
WARTSILA DYNAMIC POSITIONING INC	56,051	56,052		
ZENER MARINE SERVICES LLC	-	1,985		956,056
Less Related Party				
KDU Marine Equipment Trading & Maintenance LLC	54,648	-		
KDU WorldWide Services Nigeria Limited	75,444	-		
MARINE ELECTRICALS (I) LIMITED (CRS)	29,926	151,709		
STI srl	20,951	20,951		
Technology Ventures Middle East FZC (Crs)	372,241	14,434		187,094
		553,210		187,094
		740,622		768,962
Sundry creditors for expenses				
Arabian Importers & Exporters (FZC)	(11)	2,350		
Cosmos Insurance Brokers LLC	-	455		
Etisalat payable	1,392	100		
Flying Carpet Express Forwarding & Clearing LLC	7,192	7,192		
Intense Computer Software Trading LLC	-	4,489		
Marks Marine FZE (Crs)	139,526	139,526		
Sharjah Airport International Free Zone (SAIF ZONE)	(2,109)	4,355		
SKIPPER ELECTRONICS AS	-	81,595		
ZENITEL NORWAY AS	(1,288)	405,218		645,280
		144,702		645,280
		885,324		1,414,242
6 ACCRUALS AND OTHER PAYABLES				
<u>Expense Payable</u>				
Procvision for Leave salary				
Salary payable	19,293	10,625		
Audit fees payable	2,500	5,000		
		21,793		15,625
ADVANCE FROM CUSTOMERS				
MARINE FRONTIER	9,176	9,175		
MAHATHI INFRA SERVICES PVT LTD	74,665	-		
Raad Trading Establishment	72,071	72,071		
Reliance defense and Offshore Engineering Ltd	17,781	17,781		
V.SHIPS SHIP MANAGEMENT (INDIA) PVT LTD	4,722	-		
SHM SHIPCARE	-	12,441		
Shoft Shipyard	672	672		112,140
		179,087		112,140
PDC ISSUED	49,056	37,875		37,875
		49,056		37,875
Loan from Suresh nayar				
OUTPUT VAT	184,532			
OUTPUT VAT RCM	23			
INPUT VAT	(77,279)			
INPUT VAT RCM	(23)			
		107,253		

EMPLOYEE TERMINAL BENEFITS

GRATUITY PAYABLE	38,078	38,078	27,200	27,200
------------------	--------	---------------	--------	---------------

RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS**DUE TO RELATED PARTY**

MARINE ELECTRICALS (I) LIMITED (CRS)	29,926		151,709	
KDU Marine Equipment Trading & Maintenance LLC (C)	54,648		-	
KDU WorldWide Services Nigeria Limited	75,444		-	
STI srl	20,951		20,951	
Technology Ventures Middle East FZC (Crs)	372,241	553,210	14,434	187,094

DUE FROM RELATED PARTY

KDU MarineDubai (SALARY ACCOUNT)- Ex.Mel	5,535,943		5,082,910	
KDU Marine Equipment Trading & Maintenance LLC (C)	66,582	5,602,525	188,262	5,271,172
KDU Marine Eqpt. Trdg & Maint. LLC (Drs)	788			
KDU MARINE EQUIPMENT TRADING & MAINTENAN	271,683		-	
STI Srl (Loan)	2,131,700		2,131,700	
KDU Worldwide Technical Services FZC (Control A/C	907,408		907,408	
MARINE ELECTRICALS (INDIA) LIMITED. (DR)	231,679	3,542,470	86,877	3,125,985
		9,144,995		8,397,157

ADVANCE FROM DIRECTOR

VINAY UCHIL'S CURRENT ACCOUNT	1,937	1,937	1,937	1,937
-------------------------------	-------	--------------	-------	--------------

TERM LOAN

Axis Bank-Loan (A/c No. 912020600016995)	4,877,084	4,877,084	7,453,335	7,453,335
--	-----------	------------------	-----------	------------------

7 SALES

Sales	13,382,942	13,382,942	10,822,229	10,822,229
-------	------------	-------------------	------------	-------------------

8 COST OF SALES

Opening Stock	2,093,035		2,462,330	
Purchases	9,268,442	11,361,477	7,890,307	10,352,637
Direct costs				
COMMISSIONING EXPENSES	-		121,258	
Service Charges Direct	96,637		42,036	
INPUT FREIGHT	16,624		52,667	
FREIGHT CHARGES	279,573		293,742	
Travel & Hotel Expense (Direct)	4,290		-	
Customs Duty and Freezone Charges	187,730		52,238	
Project Misc. Exp (Food/Hotel/Transport/Entr. etc.)	10,968	595,822	92,628	654,569

OTHER INCOME

Foreign Exchange Variation	-	-	18,147	18,147
----------------------------	---	---	--------	---------------

10 GENERAL & ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES

Staff salaries & allowances

GRATUITY	15,024		10,531	
OVER TIME ALLOWANCE	-		2,415	
STAFF WELFARE EXPENSES	-		2,767	
Passage Exp (Annual Air Ticket)	-		2,280	
SALARY ACCOUNT (NEW	185,584		369,636	
OTHER ALLOWANCES	-	200,608	-	387,629

Utility

Communication expenses				
Telephone charges	7,006		2,098	
Electricity & Water Exp (Others)	5,850	12,856	7,101	9,199

Rent

	54,126	54,126	66,482	66,482
--	--------	---------------	--------	---------------

Legal & professional charges

Audit fees	7,500		7,500	
Consultation	51,600		112,137	
Tender fee & Documentation exp	691		6,531	
LEGAL EXPENSES	30,435		-	
Royalty/Patent	-		206,205	
Testing & Approvals/ Certificates	-		50,013	
Registration Expenses	37,152	127,378	25,177	407,563

Sales Promotion

Business Promotion/Advertising/ Exhibition & Comi	77,070	77,070		
---	--------	---------------	--	--

Office expenses

Office expenses	5,394		3,889	
Round off	8		(36)	
Pantry Expenses	442		-	
Repairs & Maint.Exp (Office Eqpt,GEN, etc.)	700			
Printing & Stationary	815		2,524	
Postage and courier	1,100		1,050	
Information Technology (IT) Expenses	3,014		-	
FAT (Factory Acceptance Test) Expenses.	551		-	
Packing charges	2,225		10,235	
		14,249		17,662

Vehicle Expenses

VEHICLE RUNNING EXPENSES				
Car Rentals & Services	3,150		5,450	
Gate pass	-		1,380	
Transportation Charges	2,494			
Salik and Parking Charges	8,500	14,144	11,330	18,160

<u>Insurance</u>				
Life Insurance Expense	1,466		582	
Medical Insurance Expenses	1,916		8,098	
Motor Insurance Expenses	2,673		3,174	
Insurance expense-Marine Cargo (Job/Project relate	3,435		2,337	
Insurance expense-General (Third party, PAR,EL,etc	14,029	23,519	15,088	29,279
<u>Visa expense</u>				
	11,933	11,933	12,175	12,175
11 <u>FINANCE CHARGES</u>				
Bank charges	118,452		287,229	
Interest	168,020		306,692	
Exchange loss	8,978	295,450	-	593,921